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EV/EBITDA (F2027 

estimates) 

 

FQ420 Data Show R&D Expenses Accelerate With Phase 

II/ III Acute Myocarditis/COVID-19 Trials On The Horizon – 

Spec BUY 

 

ON-based cannabinoid and cardiopulmonary disease-focused drug developer 

Cardiol Therapeutics reported FQ420 financial data for the December-end quarter 

that exhibited a more substantial EBITDA loss than we anticipated, but this was 

entirely driven by accelerating R&D expense in the quarter that we see as strong 

evidence that the firm is well-positioned to imminently commence at least two of the 

seminal cannabidiol-based clinical trials on which our valuation is based. There were 

a few updates worth mentioning in the MD&A that we will describe below, along with 

an updated pro forma cash balance that we will separately calculate, but our core 

investment thesis on the medical prospects of Cardiol’s ultra-pure synthetic 

cannabidiol formulation CardiolRx is unchanged by the FQ420 financial update, and 

we are thus maintaining our Speculative BUY rating and one-year PT of $12.50 on 

the stock. At current levels, our PT corresponds to a one-year return of 185%. 

 

No major surprises on the income statement other than heightened R&D expense 

that scaled upward about a quarter before our expectations.  Starting with the FQ420 

income statement, Cardiol did not book any revenue from Cortalex, the firm’s 

branded high-purity, high-concentration cannabidiol formulation manufactured by 

Dalton Pharma/Purisys (both private), in the quarter, but this was consistent with our 

model that assumed more substantive distribution through commercial partner 

Loblaw’s/Shoppers Drug Mart (L-T, NR) in subsequent quarters.  Our model still 

projects that Cardiol will generate F2021 Cortalex sales of $1.6M, increasing to 

$3.3M in F2022. 

 

R&D expense in the quarter was $7.2M and thus substantially above $1.9M in FQ320 

and indeed was higher than over the cumulative T9M period of $3.3M.  We assume 

that most of the FQ420 R&D acceleration was focused on Cardiol’s 51-patient Phase 

I multiple ascending dose CardiolRx trial that was completed near quarter-end and 

from which data are pending. Cardiol has already indicated that no major safety 

issues were identified at the doses tested, and we assume that the doses tested were 

within the range that it expects to test in its forthcoming 422-patient Phase III COVID-

19/cardiovascular trial and its 100-patient Phase II acute myocarditis trial, between 

5-20 mg/kg twice daily. 

 

FQ420 operating cash loss was far less negative than EBITDA due to sizable working 

capital surplus in the period. But we would consider confirmation of this to be positive 

to trajectory of both of these clinical programs.  As before, we ascribe value to 

CardiolRx in these two indications, as well as to diastolic heart failure (heart failure 

with preserved ejection fraction) for which a novel subcutaneously-injectable 

formulation has been developed. Our model still assumes that annual R&D expense 

will be in the $12.5M-to-$15M range during F2021-F2024. 

 

Cardiol’s operating cash loss in FQ420 was ($2.6M) and thus well below EBITDA loss 

of ($9.2M) in the period, but this gap was driven predominantly by substantial working 

capital surplus of $4.8M in the period, itself driven by $5.7M reduction in paid-in 

inventory and pure inventory in the period. 
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This was in part due to a US$3.0M prepayment to cannabidiol supplier Noramco/Purisys back in FQ318, and we assume that 

the inventory drawdown is related to Cortalex being transferred into Loblaws/Shoppers Drug Mart’s commercial channel.  

Pro forma cash is substantially above year-end cash and provides Cardiol with sufficient capital to fund CardiolRx Phase II/III 

testing well into F2022. Current pro forma cash balance provides sufficient funds to advance COVID-19/cardiovascular and 

acute myocarditis trials into F2022. Shifting to balance sheet data, Cardiol exited FQ420 with $14.0M in cash & equivalents 

which was supplemented post-quarter-end by $11.1M in exercise of derivative securities, a substantial proportion of which were 

two-year warrants from the firm’s equity offerings in May/20 that would have been converted to shares at $3.25 per warrant. 

Exhibit 1. Income Statement and Financial Forecasts for Cardiol 

 

Source: Historical Data – Cardiol; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

Capital structure is only slightly adjusted from our original model based on updated details on warrant exercise that concluded 

post-quarter-end. Since FQ121 has concluded, we believe it is reasonable to subtract our projected FQ121 operating cash loss 

in the quarter from our pro forma cash calculation and in so doing, we derive a current pro forma cash balance for Cardiol of 

$19.6M. The firm has no LT debt, as we indicated in our original report and as was sustained to end-of-F2020. 

We calculate that Cardiol now has 36.6M basic S/O, and we separately calculate that the firm has 2.0M outstanding warrants, 

all of which have exercise prices between $2.50-to-$4.00, all of which are well below our one-year PT and all with expiry dates 

in mid-F2022. Separately, Cardiol has 3.4M options outstanding, with a broader range of exercise prices ($2.58-to-$5.77) and 

expiry dates extending into F2026. Accordingly, we calculate that the firm has 43.4M fully-diluted S/O, essentially unchanged 

from our initiation report last quarter, and we continue to base our projections on the firm’s fully-diluted capital structure.  

The need to directly address COVID-19 cardiovascular pathologies is already clear, and getting clearer as indicated by new 

clinical studies. Specific to Cardiol’s pending Phase III COVID-19/cardiovascular testing, we continue to see strong evidence 

that cardiovascular pathology continues to be a seminal issue in the spectrum of COVID-19 symptoms, and this was specifically 

reinforced for us by a just-published study in the British Medical Journal by UK researchers affiliated with the NHS Trust and the 

University of Leicester.  The study was a follow-up on 47,780 patients diagnosed with COVID-19 infection upon hospital 

admission (all were NHS hospitals in the UK). Patients were all discharged by end-of-Aug/20 and were followed thereafter for 

rates of hospital re-admission for symptoms indirectly related to COVID-19 infection but not necessarily for a COVID-19 

recurrence itself. 

Year-end December 31

(C$000, exc per share data) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Cortalex $0 $1,622 $3,290 $5,004 $6,765 $8,575 $10,434 $12,344 $14,305 $16,318 $18,385

CardiolRx (Acute Myocarditis) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,365 $61,095 $86,046 $92,745 $93,301 $93,861

CardiolRx (injectible, diast HF) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,689 $83,877 $126,571 $148,552 $170,792

CardiolRx (COVID-19) $0 $0 $23,623 $74,412 $52,088 $41,020 $43,071 $45,224 $47,485 $49,860 $52,353

Total revenue $0 $1,622 $26,913 $79,416 $58,854 $79,960 $156,288 $227,491 $281,106 $308,031 $335,391 

Revenue growth (%) NA NA NA 295% 74% 136% 195% 146% 124% 110% 109% 

R&D, clinical expenses $10,515 $12,500 $15,000 $15,000 $12,500 $10,000 $7,500 $5,000 $5,123 $5,248 $5,377 

G&A, marketing expenses $7,016 $7,200 $9,146 $10,787 $10,931 $13,357 $17,913 $20,733 $21,416 $21,385 $21,141 

Other expenses $164 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 $200 

EBITDA ($17,695) ($18,277) $2,567 $53,429 $35,222 $56,403 $130,675 $201,558 $254,367 $281,198 $308,673 

EBITDA growth (%) NA 3% (114%) 1981% (34%) 60% 132% 54% 26% 11% 10%

EBITDA margin (%) NA NA 10% 67% 60% 71% 84% 89% 90% 91% 92% 

Non-operating expenses $2,995 $1,485 $735 $735 $735 $735 $735 $735 $735 $735 $735 

EBIT ($20,690) ($19,762) $1,832 $52,694 $34,487 $55,668 $129,940 $200,823 $253,632 $280,463 $307,938 

Other non-oper expenses ($50) $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 

EBT ($20,640) ($19,912) $1,682 $52,544 $34,337 $55,518 $129,790 $200,673 $253,482 $280,313 $307,788 

Tax expense $0 $0 $505 $15,763 $10,301 $16,655 $38,937 $60,202 $76,045 $84,094 $92,336 

Net income, fully-taxed ($20,640) ($19,912) $1,178 $36,781 $24,036 $38,862 $90,853 $140,471 $177,437 $196,219 $215,452 

Fully-taxed EPS (basic) ($0.63) ($0.54) $0.03 $1.00 $0.66 $1.06 $2.48 $3.84 $4.85 $5.36 $5.89 

Fully-taxed EPS (fd) ($0.48) ($0.46) $0.03 $0.85 $0.55 $0.90 $2.09 $3.24 $4.09 $4.52 $4.96 

P/E (basic) NA NA NA 5.2x 7.9x 4.9x 2.1x 1.4x 1.1x 1.0x 0.9x 

EV/EBITDA NA NA NA 2.6x 4.0x 2.5x 1.1x 0.7x 0.6x 0.5x 0.5x 

S/O, basic (M) 32,797 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 

S/O, fd (M) 43,273 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 
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After 140-day median follow-up, nearly one-third of discharged patients were readmitted to hospital for respiratory, 

cardiovascular, metabolic, kidney, or liver pathologies, an extremely high proportion in our view that suggests that secondary 

pathologies distal to COVID-19 lung infection are emerging medical sub-markets that will inevitably require acute or chronic 

care.  The rate of hospital readmission for any of the aforementioned medical conditions was 4-8x that exhibited by matched 

controls, and specific to cardiovascular disease and thus to our Cardiol/CardiolRx investment thesis, there were 127 

cardiovascular-related re-admissions per 1,000 person years and this was statistically much higher than that exhibited by control 

patients (Exhibit 3, see below). 

The medical literature continues to show us that mechanisms of heart failure in COVID-19 patients has a clear inflammatory 

component, supported by the elevated levels of pro-inflammatory cytokines in COVID-19 patients and the well-documented 

impact that such cytokines (various forms of interleukins, interferons, tumor necrosis factor) can contribute to heart inflammation 

and thus to heart failure.  And when we couple this observation with the widely-reported anti-inflammatory activity exhibited by 

cannabidiol by reducing production of pro-inflammatory interleukins (IL-6 and IL-8, to name two that we described in our original 

report, and interestingly, separately reported in a 2021 pharmacologic study by Israel-based researchers published in recent 

days in Scientific Reports), we believe there is sufficient inferential evidence to suggest that cannabidiol’s anti-inflammatory 

activity could be relevant to mitigating inflammation-associated heart pathology, as reflected by our revenue/EBITDA projections 

in COVID-19-acute myocarditis-diastolic heart failure. 

Exhibit 2.  Valuation Summary for Cardiol 

 

Source: Historical Data – Cardiol; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

No change in timelines on CardiolRx clinical activities.  In Cardiol’s FQ420 MD&A, it flagged four specific development milestones 

it expected to achieve before end-of-year, all of which were consistent with our current model (a fifth milestone was to list on 

NASDAQ, which does not overly impact our valuation). These included completing patient enrollment in the 422-patient Phase 

III COVID-19/cardiovascular study, which implies that the trial is on pace to commence late in FQ221 or perhaps early FQ321, 

which our model already assumes.  A second milestone was to submit its IND to request permission from the US FDA to 

commence a 100-patient Phase II CardiolRx/acute myocarditis trial; if the IND is filed in FH221 and is endorsed by the agency 

as currently conceptualized by Cardiol and by us, then the trial could commence patient enrollment by FQ122, which was within 

the time range during which we expect this trial to commence. 

A third milestone was to more aggressively promote availability of Cortalex within Loblaw’s/Shoppers Drug Mart’s medical 

cannabis network, but we expect Shoppers to take on most of the heavy lifting on Cortalex promotion during our forecast period.  

And lastly, the firm expects to complete design lock on a subcutaneous CardiolRx formulation that is relevant to targeting 

diastolic heart failure as a supplemental cardiovascular indication embedded in our model.  We expect Phase II testing to 

commence for this indication by FH222.  

Valuation summary: Cardiol’s FQ420 financial update, R&D expense acceleration notwithstanding, met our expectations on 

updated CardiolRx development timeline, with sufficient pro forma cash on hand to drive to milestones that are already 

embedded in our model. Accordingly, we are maintaining our Speculative BUY rating and one-year PT of $12.50 on CRDL, with 

our valuation still based on NPV (35% discount rate) and multiples of our F2027 EBITDA/EPS forecasts ($201.6M & $3.25, 

respectively), both minimally revised from our original forecasts (Exhibit 2). 

NPV, discount rate 20% 30% 35% 40% 50% 60%

Implied value per share $17.70 $10.23 $9.88 $6.42 $4.32 $3.09

Price/earnings multiple, 2027E 20% 30% 35% 40% 50% 60%

Implied share price1 10 $9.20 $6.16 $5.10 $4.26 $3.01 $2.18

20 $18.40 $12.32 $14.49 $8.52 $6.02 $4.36

30 $27.60 $18.48 $15.30 $12.78 $9.03 $6.54

EV/EBITDA multiple, 2027E 5x 10x 12.5x 15x 17.5x 20x

Implied share price1,2 $5.10 $10.29 $13.09 $15.49 $18.09 $20.68

One-year Cardiol target price (C$) 1 $12.48

1 Based on F2027 fd fully-taxed EPS of $3.25; EBITDA of $201.6M, discounted at 35%, FD S/O of 43.3M

2 Includes proforma cash of $19.6M (FQ420 cash of $14.0M, less assumed cash burn since quarter-end, plus 

$11.1M in option/warrant exercise post-quarter-end), no LT debt
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Exhibit 3. Secondary Pathologies Associated With Hospital Re-Admissions Of COVID-19 Patients Are Showing Themselves To 

Be Important Considerations In Post-Infection Care 

 

Source: British Medical Journal (2021). Vol. 372, pp. n693-n702 

Cannabidiol’s utility in mitigating inflammatory diseases in general and cardiovascular disease specifically continues to be well-

documented in the medical literature, especially when this activity can be uncoupled from other cannabinoids that are often co-

administered in formulations that are not as pure (or as THC-free) as CardiolRx. On the milestone watch, we will be monitoring 

commercial uptake of Cortalex in future quarters and on clinical updates germane to the COVID-19-acute myocarditis-diastolic 

heart failure medical markets that form the basis for our CardiolRx revenue/EBITDA projections. We are optimistic that details 

on CardiolRx’s subcutaneous injectable formulation could also be forthcoming, and once available for our review, we look 

forward to assimilating formulation details into our assessment of the drug’s potential in diastolic heart failure spec ifically, and 

on timelines to commencement of Phase II testing in that market. 
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Exhibit 4. Revenue Projections for Cardiol 

 

Source: Historical Data – Cardiol; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

  

Year-end December 31

(C$000, exc per share data) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Cortalex - Medical Cannabis Sales, Canada

Current proportion of medical cannabis patients 377,024 382,302 387,655 393,082 398,585 404,165 409,823 415,561 421,379 427,278 433,260

Proportion, preference for cannabis oil forms 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46% 46%

Proportion, preference for high/pure CBD forms 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41% 41%

Target Medical Population 71,107 72,102 73,112 74,135 75,173 76,226 77,293 78,375 79,472 80,585 81,713

Price per bottle (C$) $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400 $400

Assumed bottles acquired annually 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x 3x

Assumed cost of an annual course of therapy $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200 $1,200

Est. value of target medical market (C$000) $85,326 $86,521 $87,732 $88,960 $90,205 $91,468 $92,749 $94,047 $95,364 $96,699 $98,053

% Market Share 0.0% 2.5% 5.0% 7.5% 10.0% 12.5% 15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 22.5% 25.0%

Gross revenue, Cortalex (C$000) $0 $2,163 $4,387 $6,672 $9,021 $11,434 $13,912 $16,458 $19,073 $21,757 $24,513

Less: Proportion of gross rev to Dalton/Purisys (%) 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Net revenue, Cortalex (C$000) $0 $1,622 $3,290 $5,004 $6,765 $8,575 $10,434 $12,344 $14,305 $16,318 $18,385

Acute Myocarditis Program, US

Current Population, United States 330,068,046 332,048,454 334,040,745 336,044,989 338,061,259 340,089,627 342,130,165 344,182,946 346,248,043 348,325,532 350,415,485

Proportion, Acute myocarditis 72,615 73,051 73,489 73,930 74,373 74,820 75,269 75,720 76,175 76,632 77,091

Target Medical Population, adj for recovery cases 53,735 54,057 54,382 54,708 55,036 55,367 55,699 56,033 56,369 56,707 57,048

Price per treated patient (US$) $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500

Est. value of target medical market (US$000) $403,013 $405,431 $407,864 $410,311 $412,773 $415,249 $417,741 $420,247 $422,769 $425,305 $427,857

% Market Share 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 25.0% 50.0% 70.0% 75.0% 75.0% 75.0%

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $103,812 $208,870 $294,173 $317,077 $318,979 $320,893

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $134,956 $271,532 $382,425 $412,200 $414,673 $417,161

Less: Proportion of gross rev to Dalton/Purisys (%) 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $101,217 $203,649 $286,819 $309,150 $311,005 $312,871

Royalty rate on net sales (%) 30.0% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

CardiolRx (Myocarditis), royalty rev (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,365 $61,095 $86,046 $92,745 $93,301 $93,861

Diastolic Heart Failure, US

Current Population, United States 330,068,046 332,048,454 334,040,745 336,044,989 338,061,259 340,089,627 342,130,165 344,182,946 346,248,043 348,325,532 350,415,485

Heart failure prevalence, all subcategores 6,500,000 6,539,000 6,578,234 6,617,703 6,657,410 6,697,354 6,737,538 6,777,963 6,818,631 6,859,543 6,900,700

Prevalence, diastolic heart failure 3,250,000 3,269,500 3,289,117 3,308,852 3,328,705 3,348,677 3,368,769 3,388,982 3,409,316 3,429,772 3,450,350

Annual incidence, diastolic heart failure 275,000 276,650 278,310 279,980 281,660 283,350 285,050 286,760 288,481 290,211 291,953

Price per annual course of therapy (US$) $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Est. value of target medical market (US$000) $1,375,000 $1,383,250 $1,391,550 $1,399,899 $1,408,298 $1,416,748 $1,425,248 $1,433,800 $1,442,403 $1,451,057 $1,459,764

% Market Share 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 35.0% 40.0%

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (US$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $142,525 $286,760 $432,721 $507,870 $583,905

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $185,282 $372,788 $562,537 $660,231 $759,077

Less: Proportion of gross rev to Dalton/Purisys (%) 25.0% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $138,962 $279,591 $421,903 $495,173 $569,308

Royalty rate on net sales (%) 30.0% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

CardiolRx (Diastolic HF), royalty rev (C$000) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $41,689 $83,877 $126,571 $148,552 $170,792

COVID-19 with Prior History of Cardiovascular Disease, US

Current Population, United States 330,068,046 332,048,454 334,040,745 336,044,989 338,061,259 340,089,627 342,130,165 344,182,946 346,248,043 348,325,532 350,415,485

Proportion with positive COVID-19 tests 8.9% 11.6% 12.1% 12.6% 13.2% 13.8% 14.4% 15.0% 15.7% 16.4% 17.1%

Cumulative patients tested positive for COVID-19 29,431,658 38,556,658 40,484,491 42,508,715 44,634,151 46,865,859 49,209,152 51,669,609 54,253,090 56,965,744 59,814,031

Proportion with positive COVID-19 tests 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4% 6.4%

Cumulative hospitalized COVID-19 cases 1,881,819 2,465,259 2,588,522 2,717,948 2,853,845 2,996,537 3,146,364 3,303,682 3,468,867 3,642,310 3,824,425

Target Medical Pop, COVID-19 with CVD History 376,364 493,052 517,704 543,590 570,769 599,307 629,273 660,736 693,773 728,462 764,885

Price per treatment, annually (US$) $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120 $3,120

Est. value of target medical market (US$000) $1,174,255 $1,538,321 $1,615,238 $1,695,999 $1,780,799 $1,869,839 $1,963,331 $2,061,498 $2,164,573 $2,272,801 $2,386,441

% Market Share 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 15.0% 10.0% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (US$000) $0 $0 $80,762 $254,400 $178,080 $140,238 $147,250 $154,612 $162,343 $170,460 $178,983

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (C$000) $0 $0 $104,990 $330,720 $231,504 $182,309 $191,425 $200,996 $211,046 $221,598 $232,678

Less: Proportion of gross rev to Dalton/Purisys (%) 25.0% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%

Gross revenue, CardiolRx (C$000) $0 $0 $78,743 $248,040 $173,628 $136,732 $143,569 $150,747 $158,284 $166,199 $174,509

Royalty rate on net sales (%) 30.0% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

CardiolRx (COVID-19), royalty rev (C$000) $0 $0 $23,623 $74,412 $52,088 $41,020 $43,071 $45,224 $47,485 $49,860 $52,353

Total product royalty revenue (C$000) $0 $1,622 $26,913 $79,416 $58,854 $79,960 $156,288 $227,491 $281,106 $308,031 $335,391
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Exhibit 5. Comprehensive Income Statement and Financial Forecasts/Model for Cardiol 

 

Source: Historical Data – Cardiol; Forecasts/Estimates – Leede Jones Gable 

  

Year-end December 31

(C$000, except per share data) 2020A 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E 2030E

Cannabidiol-related sales/royalties

Cortalex 0 1,622 3,290 5,004 6,765 8,575 10,434 12,344 14,305 16,318 18,385

CardiolRx (Acute Myocarditis) 0 0 0 0 0 30,365 61,095 86,046 92,745 93,301 93,861

CardiolRx, subQ (Diastolic HF) 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,689 83,877 126,571 148,552 170,792

CardiolRx (COVID-19) 0 0 23,623 74,412 52,088 41,020 43,071 45,224 47,485 49,860 52,353

Total revenue 0 1,622 26,913 79,416 58,854 79,960 156,288 227,491 281,106 308,031 335,391

Y/Y revenue growth(%) NA NA NA 295.1% 74.1% 135.9% 195.5% 145.6% 123.6% 109.6% 108.9%

Operating Expenses

R&D Expense 10,515 12,500 15,000 15,000 12,500 10,000 7,500 5,000 5,123 5,248 5,377

G&A expenses (inc salaries/regulatory) 5,374 5,508 5,646 5,787 5,931 6,080 6,232 6,387 6,547 6,711 6,879

Marketing expenses, investor relations 1,643 1,692 3,500 5,000 5,000 7,277 11,681 14,346 14,869 14,674 14,263

Other 164 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200

Total operating expenses 17,695 19,900 24,346 25,987 23,631 23,557 25,613 25,933 26,739 26,833 26,718

EBITDA (17,695) (18,277) 2,567 53,429 35,222 56,403 130,675 201,558 254,367 281,198 308,673

EBITDA margin (%) NA NA 9.5% 67.3% 59.8% 70.5% 83.6% 88.6% 90.5% 91.3% 92.0%

Non-Operating Expenses

Depreciation expense, PP&E 145 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150

Amort expense, Intangible Assets 84 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85

Stock option expense 2,765 1,250 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500

Loss (gain) on one-time items 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBIT (20,690) (19,762) 1,832 52,694 34,487 55,668 129,940 200,823 253,632 280,463 307,938

Adjusted EBIT margin (%)

Interest expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest income (77) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Currency exchange loss (gain) 34 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50

Change in derivative liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other expense (income) (7) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBT (20,640) (19,912) 1,682 52,544 34,337 55,518 129,790 200,673 253,482 280,313 307,788

Tax expense 0 0 505 15,763 10,301 16,655 38,937 60,202 76,045 84,094 92,336

Effective tax rate (%) 0.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Net income, fully-taxed (20,640) (19,912) 1,178 36,781 24,036 38,862 90,853 140,471 177,437 196,219 215,452

EPS (basic, fully-taxed) ($0.63) ($0.54) $0.03 $1.00 $0.66 $1.06 $2.48 $3.84 $4.85 $5.36 $5.89

Adjusted EPS (fd, fully-taxed) ($0.48) ($0.46) $0.03 $0.85 $0.55 $0.90 $2.09 $3.24 $4.09 $4.52 $4.96

Shares out (basic, 000) 32,797 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599 36,599

Shares out (fd, 000) 43,273 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404 43,404
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Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG) is a member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) and the 

Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF). This document is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell 

any security or instrument or to participate in any particular investing strategy. Data from various sources were used in the 

preparation of these documents; the information is believed but in no way warranted to be reliable, accurate and appropriate. 

All information is as of the date of publication and is subject to change without notice. Any opinions or recommendations 

expressed herein do not necessarily reflect those of LJG. LJG cannot accept any trading instructions via e-mail as the timely 

receipt of e-mail messages, or their integrity over the Internet, cannot be guaranteed. Dividend yields change as stock prices 

change, and companies may change or cancel dividend payments in the future. All securities involve varying amounts of risk, 

and their values will fluctuate, and the fluctuation of foreign currency exchange rates will also impact your investment returns if 
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Dissemination  
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electronic form to intended recipients thorough e-mail and third-party aggregators. Research reports are posted to the LJG 

website and are accessible to customers who are entitled the firm’s research. Reproduction of this report in whole or in part 

without permission is prohibited.  
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The Research Analyst(s) who prepare this report certify that their respective report accurately reflects his/her personal opinion 

and that no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 

as to the securities or companies. Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG) compensates its research analysts from a variety of sources 

and research analysts may or may not receive compensation based upon LJG investment banking revenue.  
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This research has been approved by Leede Jones Gable Inc. (LJG), which accepts sole responsibility for this research and its 
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Buy 
The security represents attractive relative value and is expected to appreciate significantly from the current 

price over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Speculative Buy The security is considered a BUY but carries an above-average level of risk. 

Hold 
The security represents fair value and no material appreciation is expected over the next 12 month time 

horizon. 

Sell The security represents poor value and is expected to depreciate over the next 12 month time horizon. 

Under Review The rating is temporarily placed under review until further information is disclosed. 

Tender 
Leede Jones Gable Inc. recommends that investors tender to an existing public offer for the securities in 

the absence of a superior competing offer. 

Not Rated Leede Jones Gable Inc. does not provide research coverage of the relevant issuer. 
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